14. Prior Year Restatement

For the year ended October 31, 2023, management has determined that the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended October 31, 2022 needed to be restated to correct for the accounting for
the following matter:

To record share based compensation as $974,462 instead of $1,421,437 because previously share-based
compensation expense was booked based on immediate vesting in which fair value at grant date has been
expensed in full but stock option issuances are subject to vesting conditions. The issuance during the year
ended October 31,2022 was in two tranches, each tranche is recognized separately and accordingly its
share-based compensation is amortized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.

LEADING EDGE MATERIALS CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

30

14. Prior Year Restatement (continued)

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at October 31, 2022:

 Previously

Reported
$

October 31,
2022

Restatement
$

October 31,
2022

Restated
$

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash 1,198,536 - 1,198,536
GST/VAT receivables 15,915 - 15,915
Prepaid expenses  45,350 - 45,350
Investments 148,839 - 148,839
Inventory 77,165 - 77,165
Plant stores and supplies 83,278 - 83,278

Total current assets

   1,569,083

   -

   1,569,083

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets

   16,909,663

   -

   16,909,663
Property, plant and equipment 5,256,035 - 5,256,035
Reclamation deposit 97,637 - 97,637

Total non-current assets

22,263,335

   -

22,263,335

TOTAL ASSETS

   23,832,418

   -

   23,832,418

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 203,426 - 203,426

Non-current liabilities

Provision for site restoration 4,795,779 - 4,795,779
Property acquisition obligation   496,839 -   496,839

Total non-current liabilities

   5,292,618

   -

   5,292,618

TOTAL LIABILITIES

   5,496,044

   -

   5,496,044

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 55,442,053 - 55,442,053
Share-based payments reserve 7,609,123 (446,975) 7,162,148
Deficit   (44,714,802) 446,975   (44,267,827)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

18,336,374

   -

18,336,374

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   23,832,418

   -

  23,832,418

LEADING EDGE MATERIALS CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

31

14. Prior Year Restatement (continued)

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the year ended October 31, 2022 :

Previously
Reported

$

October 31,
2022

Restatement
$

October 31,
2022

Restated
$

Expenses

Accretion of provision for site restoration 40,802 - 40,802
Corporate development  109,458 - 109,458
Depreciation 24,069 - 24,069
Directors and officer's compensation 443,700 - 443,700
Research, development and general exploration 79,774 - 79,774
Accounting and audit 139,204 - 139,204
General and administration 76,773 - 76,773
Listing and regulatory costs 198,495 - 198,495
Operations 223,134 - 223,134
Salaries, compensation and benefits 311,996 - 311,996
Professional fees 64,069 - 64,069
Share based compensation 1,421,437 (446,975) 974,462
Travel 19,515 - 19,515

 3,152,426 (446,975) 2,705,451
Loss before other items (3,152,426)   446,975 (2,705,451)

   Other items

Interest income 25,497 - 25,497
Other Income 6,571 - 6,571
Foreign exchange 151,206 - 151,206
Mark to market adjustment loss (383,766) - (383,766)
Gain/Loss on sale of investment (257,614) - (257,614)

 (458,106) - (458,106)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (3,610,532) 446,975 (3,163,557)

Loss per share – basic and diluted  ($0.02) - ($0.02)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted  151,801,734 - 151,801,734

   Impact on Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the year ended October 31, 2022 :

Year Ended October 31, 2022 (as restated – Note 14)

Share Capital

Number of
Shares

Amount
$

Share-Based

Payments
Reserve

$

Deficit
$

Total
Equity

$

Previously reported
balance as at October 31, 2022

  152,523,533  5,442,053

7,609,123

(44,714,802)

18,336,374

Restatement Adjustment -  -  (446,975)  446,975  -
Restated balance as at
October 31, 2022  152,523,533  55,442,053  7,162,148

(44,267,827)  18,336,374

LEADING EDGE MATERIALS CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

32

14. Prior Year Restatement (continued)

Impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended October 31, 2022 :

Previously
Reported

$

October 31,
2022

Restatement
$

October 31,
2022

Restated
$

Operating activities
Net loss for the year (3,610,532) 446,975 (3,163,557)
Adjustments for:  -

Accretion of provision for site restoration 40,802 - 40,802
Depreciation 24,069 - 24,069
Foreign exchange (59,577) - (59,577)
Share based compensation 1,421,437   (446,975) 974,462
Mark to market adjustment loss 383,766 - 383,766
Loss on sale of investments 257,614 - 257,614

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
GST/VAT receivables 3,814 - 3,814
Prepaid expenses and other 16,203 - 16,203
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,824) - (1,824)

Net cash used in operating activities   (1,524,228) -   (1,524,228)

Investing activity

Proceeds from sale of investments 191,491 - 191,491
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (518,524) - (518,524)

Net cash from (used in) investing activity (327,033) - (327,033)

Financing activities

Issuance of common shares 1,733,000 - 1,733,000

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,733,000 - 1,733,000

Net change in cash (118,261) - (118,261)

Cash at beginning of year 1,316,797 - 1,316,797

Cash at end of year

1,198,536

-

1,198,536

15. Commitments

In Romania, for exploration licenses applied through the public bid process, an investment offer is presented for
each exploration license, the offer of which represents the total amounts required to be spent in order to
maintain possession of the concession area at the end of the five-year investment period.  Accordingly, should
the Company wish to retain possession of the exploration license in Romania it holds as at October 31, 2023, the
Company’s expenditure commitment for the five-year period ending May 15, 2027 is $6,484,813 Euros (approx.